
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 10 November 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest.   

3. Review of Operational Terms of Reference - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 7 - 22) 

4. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
July-September 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 23 - 34) 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 - 
Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 35 - 48) 

6. Report of the Audit Committee to County Council for the Period April 
2011 to October 2011 - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee  (Pages 
49 - 58) 

7. Review of Internal Audit Charter - Report of Manager of Internal Audit 
and Risk  (Pages 59 - 80) 

8. Single Asset Register - Joint Report of Head of Planning and Assets 
and Head of Finance  (Pages 81 - 90) 

9. Benefits Inspection Plan Update - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 91 - 92) 

10. Audit Commission Procurement Strategy -  Update by External Audit   

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
13. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011  (Pages 93 - 94) 

14. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30th September 2011 - 
Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 95 - 118) 

15. Internal Audit Benchmarking Results - Report of Manager of Internal 
Audit and Risk  (Pages 119 - 124) 

16. Fraud and Irregularity Update Report - Report of Manager of Internal 
Audit and Risk  (Pages 125 - 144) 

17. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 November 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 29 September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, R Ord, D J Southwell and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr T Hoban  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Harrison, L Marshall, 
B Myers, and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan 
(for copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were 
considered later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and 
dates were set when these would be reported back to Committee. The Plan 
would be updated accordingly.  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority.  
[...]
te 

The establishment of a 
single asset register with 
asset valuations being 
carried out on a 12-month 
rolling basis. 
 
Quarterly update reports 
on progress made 
regarding single asset 
register and asset 
valuations. Gerald Derby 
be asked to attend future 
meeting  
 
 

Gerald 
Darby 

29.9.11 

4. 30.6.11 3 Annual Internal 
Audit Report 

Report about 
improvements made to 
reduce the risk of 
duplicate payments being 
made required at a future 
meeting. 
 

Head of 
Finance 

TBA 

5. 30/6/11 13 Interim Governance 
Report - Response 

Action plan to be 
completed with 
timescales and reported 
to Committee 

Corporate 
Director 
Resources 

TBA 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee 
 
10 November 2011 

 
Review of Operational Terms of 
Reference 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to revisions to the Audit 
Committee’s operational terms of reference and to present a forward plan of 
business for agreement in accordance with paragraph 6.1 of the terms of 
reference. 

Background 

2 The need to review its operational terms of reference and to develop a 
forward plan, to illustrate how the Committee intends to fulfil these, were 
amongst a number of improvements identified when the Committee undertook 
a review of its own effectiveness in May 2011. 

3 The existing operational terms of reference, approved by Audit Committee in 
2009, have been updated primarily to reflect changes in membership and its 
increased responsibilities following the delegation of the authority from full 
council to approve the final accounts and the annual governance statement. 
In addition, a number of other amendments have been made to reflect other 
issues arising from the effectiveness review that were incorporated into an 
action plan approved by Committee at its meeting on the 30th June 2011. The 
resultant terms of refer
[...]

 

a
d
d
re
s
s
in
g
 c
ro
s
s
 

c
u
tt
in
g
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 t
h
a
t 

m
a
y
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 

c
o
n
tr
o
l 
e
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 

a
n
d
 r
is
k
 

E
n
d
o
rs
e
 A
G
S
 p
ri
o
r 

to
 A
C
 

W
o
rk
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
s
: 

IP
G
, 
4
th
 T
ie
r 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 G
ro
u
p
, 
In
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 S
e
c
u
ri
ty
 F
o
ru
m
, 

In
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 G
ro
u
p
 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
N
e
tw
o
rk
, 
 

M
O
W
G
, 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 c
lin
ic
s
, 
4
th
 T
ie
r 
W
o
rk
s
h
o
p
s
 e
tc
 

P
ro
v
id
e
 a
 f
o
ru
m
 f
o
r 
id
e
n
ti
fy
in
g
 a
n
d
 a
d
d
re
s
s
in
g
 c
ro
s
s
 c
u
tt
in
g
 

is
s
u
e
s
 t
h
a
t 
m
a
y
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
n
tr
o
l 
e
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 r
is
k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

C
a
b
in
e
t:
 

R
e
c
e
iv
e
 q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 o
n
 

p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 r
is
k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
to
 i
n
fo
rm
 k
e
y
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 

In
te
rn
a
l 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

A
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 

D
a
y
 t
o
 d
a
y
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
, 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
, 

p
ro
je
c
t/
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
, 

p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 a
n
d
 p
ro
c
e
d
u
re
s
, 

p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
, 
q
u
a
lit
y
 

a
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
, 

c
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
, 
 

e
tc
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
10 November 2011 
 
Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
July – September 2011 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council, including the status of the corporate strategic risks, and to give 
an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group during the period July to September 2011.     

Background 

2. Each Cor
[...]


55 AWH Potential financial, operational, and reputational risks arising from proposed NHS Reforms 

56 AWH Inability to manage markets for the delivery of Adult Social Care Services 

57 AWH Increased cost to the authority from revision to “Ordinary residence” guidance 

58 AWH Inability to transform social care infrastructure and support systems in line with 
personalisation/transformation requirements 

59 AWH Potential failure in the external care provider market resulting in the closure of residential care 
homes 

 
 

Page 34



 
 

Audit Committee 
 

10th November 2011 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Quarter Ended 30th September 2011 
  

 

 

 
 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of work carried out by Internal 

Audit during the period April to September 2011.   

2 The report aims to: 

• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operated across the Council that have been subject to audit 

• Advise you of significant issues where controls need to improve to 
effectively manage risks 

• Advise you of any other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance on the control 
environment may not be applicable 

• Advise you of unplanned work carried out or to be carried out 

• Track progress on the response to audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations 

• Advise you of any changes to the audit process 

• Provide an update on our performance indicators comparing actual 
performance against planned where measurable at this stage 

BACKGROUND 

 
3 Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. 

4 To help improve the audit planning process, a revision to the annual audit 
planning cycle was approved by Audit Committee in February 2011. The audit 
planning
[...]
g
 t

h
o

s
e
 

o
b

je
c
ti
v
e

s
. 

(N
o

 H
, 

M
 o

r 
L

 f
in

d
in

g
s
/r

e
c
o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o
n

s
) 

S
u
b
s
ta
n
ti
a
l 
A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

W
h
ils

t 
th

e
re

 i
s
 a

 s
o

u
n

d
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

f 
c
o

n
tr

o
l,
 t

h
e

re
 a

re
 s

o
m

e
 w

e
a

k
n

e
s
s
e

s
, 

w
h

ic
h

 m
a

y
 p

u
t 

s
o

m
e

 o
f 

th
e

 s
y
s
te

m
 o

b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
 a

t 
m

in
o

r 
ri
s
k
. 

(N
o

 H
 

o
r 

M
 f

in
d

in
g
s
/r

e
c
o

m
m

e
n
d

a
ti
o

n
s
) 

  
M
o
d
e
ra
te
 A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

W
h
ils

t 
th

e
re

 i
s
 b

a
s
ic

a
lly

 a
 s

o
u
n

d
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

f 
c
o

n
tr

o
l,
 t

h
e

re
 a

re
 s

o
m

e
 w

e
a

k
n
e

s
s
e
s
, 

w
h

ic
h

 m
a

y
 p

u
t 

s
o

m
e
 o

f 
th

e
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
 a

t 
m

a
jo

r 
ri

s
k
. 

(N
o

 H
 f

in
d

in
g

s
/r

e
c
o

m
m

e
n
d

a
ti
o
n

s
) 

L
im

it
e
d
 A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

T
h

e
re

 
a

re
 

w
e

a
k
n

e
s
s
e
s
 

in
 

k
e

y
 

a
re

a
s
 

in
 

th
e

 
s
y
s
te

m
 

o
f 

c
o

n
tr

o
l,
 

w
h

ic
h

 
p

u
t 

th
e

 
s
y
s
te

m
 

o
b

je
c
ti
v
e
s
 

a
t 

s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n

t 
ri
s
k
.(

H
 

fi
n

d
in

g
s
/r

e
c
o

m
m

e
n
d

a
ti
o

n
s
) 

N
o
 A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

C
o

n
tr

o
l 
is

 w
e

a
k
 a

s
 c

o
n
tr

o
ls

 i
n

 n
u

m
e

ro
u

s
  

k
e

y
 a

re
a
s
 a

re
 i
n

e
ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 l
e

a
v
in

g
 t

h
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

p
e
n

 t
o

 s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

ri
s
k
 o

f 
e

rr
o

r 
o

r 
a

b
u

s
e
 

Page 46



A
S

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
 O

P
IN

IO
N

 M
E

T
H

O
D

O
L

O
G

Y
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 3
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
10th November 2011 

 

Report of the Audit Committee to County 
Council for the Period April 2011 to October 
2011  

 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Edward Bell, Chair of the Audit Committee 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1 To present a draft report of the work of the Audit Committee for the  

period A
[...]
43. Members note the report and the work undertaken by the Audit 

Committee during the period April to October 2011 
 
44. Members note the Action Plan agreed to improve the effectiveness of 

the Audit Committee attached at Appendix 2. 
 
45. Members approve the Council’s overall assurance framework attached 

at Appendix 3.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Contact: Avril Wallage, Manager of Internal Audit & Risk, Tel 0191 383 3537 

Page 57



  

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance - There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as 
a result of this report.  
 
Staffing - None. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - The Audit Committee provide independent assurance 
that the Council’s arrangements to combat the risk of loss through fraud are 
effective and all reported potential fraudulent acts are appropriately 
investigated and reported to the police where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

Page 58



 
Audit Committee 
 
10 November 2011 
 
Review of Internal Audit Charter 
 

 

 
 

Report of the Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to a revised Internal Audit 
Charter. 

 Background 

2 The Internal Audit Charter is the framework that outlines the terms of 
reference and audit strategy for the Internal Audit Service. 

3 The Charter was last reviewed by the Committee in October.2010. A revised 
Charter is attached at Appendix 2.  Amendments to the existing Charter are 
now required to reflect revised audit practises introduced to improve the risk 
based approach to internal auditing and to concurrently help embed 
operational risk management. These changes are reflected in a revised 
methodology for determining the importance of audit findin
[...]
t & (Frequency of  Measurement) 

Recommendations agreed % of Recommendations made compared with recommendations accepted 95% 

(Quarterly) 

100% 

Post Audit Customer 

Satisfaction  Survey Feedback 

% of customers scoring audit service good or above (4 out of 5) where 1 

is poor and 5 is very good 

100% 

(Quarterly) 

100% 

Overall average score 4.50 

Customers providing feedback  

Response 

% of Customer returning satisfaction returns 70% 

(Quarterly) 

60% 

Cost  Objective: To ensure that the service is cost effective 

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of  Measurement) 

Cost per chargeable audit day CIPFA Benchmarking Club – Comparator Group (Unitary) Lower than average 

(Annually) 
 

P
age 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

10 November 2011 
 

Single Asset Register 

 

 

 
 

Joint Report of Stuart Timmiss Head of Planning and Assets and 
Jeff Garfoot Head of Finance 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the development of a 
Single Asset Register. 

Background  

2 At a meeting of this Committee held on 29 September 2011, Members were 
advised that the Council would have a single Asset Register in place by 31 
December 2011. 

3 A joint scoping meeting between Assets and Finance was convened at the 
beginning of October and the main tasks were agreed as follows:- 

• The Asset Register would reflect the Financial Accounts by 31 December 
2011 

• Assets and Finance would work together to achieve that goal over the 
coming months. 

• Assets and Finance would agree a strategy for working together and 
produce a work plan. 

 
4 It was also agreed that: 

• Two Database Officers from Assets would be placed within Finance to 
assist in an advisory capacity to complete the CIPFA spreadsheets which 
have been used to collate the relevant property information. These will be 
loaded into the Asset Manager.Net system to give the Council a Single 
As
[...]
ge 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011
	ActionPlan

	3 Review of Operational Terms of Reference - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	TermsofRefApp2
	TermsofRefApp3
	TermsofRefApp4
	TORAssuranceMap

	4 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period July-September 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	InternalAuditApp2PartA
	InternalAuditPartAApp3

	6 Report of the Audit Committee to County Council for the Period April 2011 to October 2011 - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee
	AuditCommitteeInterimUpto30-9

	7 Review of Internal Audit Charter - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	RevisedInternalAuditCharterOctober2011 Appendix 2

	8 Single Asset Register - Joint Report of Head of Planning and Assets and Head of Finance
	SingleAssetRegisterApp2
	SingleAssetRegisterApp3

	9 Benefits Inspection Plan Update - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	13 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011
	14 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30th September 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	InternalAuditProgressReportSeptAppendix2
	InternalAuditProgressApp3
	InternalAuditProgressApp4
	InternalAuditProgressApp5
	InternalAuditProgressApp6

	15 Internal Audit Benchmarking Results - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	16 Fraud and Irregularity Update Report - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 10 November 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord 
and D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor   
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Kathryn Larkin-Bramley 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
  

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011  

 
2 Declarations of interest.  

 
3 Review of Operational Terms of Reference - Report of Corporate Director, 

Resources  
 

4 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period July-
September 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
 

5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 - Report of 
Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  
 

6 Report of the Audit Committee to County Council for the Period April 2011 to 
October 2011 - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee  
 

7 Review of Internal Audit Charter - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk  
 

8 Single Asset Register - Joint Report of Head of Planning and Assets and 
Head of Finance  
 

9 Benefits Inspection Plan Update - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  



 
10 Audit Commission Procurement Strategy -  Update by External Audit  

 
11 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 

12 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011  
 

14 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30th September 2011 - Report 
of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  
 

15 Internal Audit Benchmarking Results - Report of Manager of Internal Audit 
and Risk  
 

16 Fraud and Irregularity Update Report - Report of Manager of Internal Audit 
and Risk  
 

17 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 


